
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.56 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday 31 January 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
COUNCIL 
 
A  meeting of the Council will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB /remotely via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 7 February 2024 at 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 
2008.   
 

3.  Presentation by the Chief Executive of Valleys to Coast (V2C)  
 

3 - 4 

4.  To receive announcements from:    

 (i) Mayor (or person presiding) 
(ii) Members of the Cabinet 
(iii) Chief Executive 
 

5.  To receive announcements by the Leader  
 

 

6.  Capital Programme Update Quarter 3 2023-24  
 

5 - 24 

7.  Information Report for Noting  
 

25 - 28 

8.  To receive the following Questions from:  
  

 

 Councillor Graham Walter to the Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning & 
Regeneration 
 
Could the Cabinet Member please provide an update in regard to the Grand Pavilion, 
Porthcawl in regard to the stages reached in terms of Planning, Tenders, Timescales and 
Funding. 

Public Document Pack



 
Councillor Tim Thomas to the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment 
 
While the weather from Storm Henk was exceptional, episodes of su
[...]
: 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Date of Meeting: 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

Report Title: 
 

PRESENTATION TO COUNCIL BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OF VALLEYS TO COAST (V2C)  

 

 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director: 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Responsible 
Officer: 
 

 
MARK GALVIN  

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
OFFICER – COMMITTEES 

 

 
Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules: 
 

   
There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 

 
Executive 
Summary: 

   
  The report and accompanying presentation will update 

Council on the latest work and developments of the 
above organisation and partner of the Council, as well as 
to outline to Members similar presentations to be given to 
future meetings of Council, by other Stakeholders. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

  1.1      The purpose of this report is to advise Council of a presentation proposed to be 
delivered by representatives of V2C. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1      Council will be accustomed to receiving presentations from its key partners and 

stakeholders periodically in the past.  
 
3. Current situation / proposal 

 
3.1 The presentation will be given to Council at its February meeting by Jo Oak and 

colleagues.  
 

3.2      Further presentations will be scheduled periodically for future Council meetings from 
partner organisations and agencies, with the next tranche scheduled being Halo, 
BAVO and Welsh Water. 

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh 

Language) 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 
Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered 
in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must 
consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there 
will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to 
Corporate Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of 

this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable 
impacts upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this 
report. 

 

6. Climate Change Implications 
 

6.1 There are no climate change implications arising from this report. 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 

7.1 There are no safeguarding or corporate parent implications arising from this 
report. 

 

8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 That Council is recommended to note the presentation as referred to at paragraph 3.1 

of the report. 
  

Background documents 
 
None. 

Page 4



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
7 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE QUARTER 3 2023-24 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

HUW POWELL  
CAPITAL ACCOUNTANT 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

Paragraph 3.5.3 of the Financial Procedure Rules requires 
that the Chief Finance Officer shall report quarterly to 
Cabinet and Council with an update on the Capital Strategy 
and the Prudential Indicators. This report fulfils that 
requirement. There is no impact on the policy framework or 
procedure rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The report provides an update on the capital budgets 

and expenditure as at 31 December 2023, the revised 

capital programme for 2023-24 to 2032-33 and the 

projected Prudential and Other Indicators for 2023-24. 

• Appendix A shows the budgets and spend to 31 

December 2023 for the individual schemes in 2023-24. 

• Appendix B provides details of the revised capital 

programme for 2023-24 to 2032
[...]
ue 
Stream 

  2022-23 
Actual 

£m 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£m 

2023/24 
Projection 

£m 

Net Revenue Budget  
     

320.289  
     

342.047       342.334  

Income from Commercial Investments 
        

0.459  
        

0.459          0.459  

        

% Ratio 0.14% 0.13% 0.13% 

 

The income receivable from the commercial property portfolio is not deemed to be a financial 
resilience risk in terms of being ‘disproportionate’ to the Council’s overall income.  

Page 24



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COUNCIL  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
7 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
INFORMATION REPORT FOR NOTING  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  
 

                
MARK GALVIN – SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - 

COMMITTEES 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To update Council with a report for Members information 
and noting on an urgent delegated decision made under 
Scheme B1 of the Council’s Scheme of Delegations. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Council of the Information Report for noting 

that has been published since its last scheduled meeting. 
 
2. Background  
  
2.1 At a previous meeting of Council, it was resolved to approve a revised procedure for 

the presentation to Council of Information Reports for noting. 
 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 Information Report 
 
 The following Information Report has been published since the last meeting of 

Council:-     
 
Title          Date Published 
 

 Urgent Delegated Decision                                                      31 January 2024 
                     
                                                               
3.2 Availability of Document 
 
 The document has been circulated to Elected Members electronically via  

Page 25
[...]
ls identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts 
upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change Implications from this report.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications in relation to this report.   
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 It is recommended that Council notes this report. 
 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Presentation by the Chief Executive of Valleys to Coast (V2C)
	6 Capital Programme Update Quarter 3 2023-24
	Appendix A Capital Prog. report
	Appendix B Capital Prog. report
	Appendix C Capital Prog. report

	7 Information Report for Noting
	Council Info. cover Report Feb 2024 DP's one




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 4437 

Committee Council 

Date 07/02/2024 

Attendees Councillor Sean Aspey (Committee Member) 

Councillor Heidi Bennett (Committee Member) 

Councillor Anthony  Berrow (Committee Member) 

Councillor Freya Bletsoe (Committee Member) 

Councillor Steven Bletsoe (Committee Member) 

Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell (Committee Member) 

Cabinet_Committee (Officer) 

Councillor Eugene Caparros (Committee Member) 

Room - Council Chamber (Officer) 

Nimi Chandrasena (Officer) 

Councillor Norah Clarke (Committee Member) 

Councillor Richard Collins (Committee Member) 

Councillor Huw David (Committee Member) 

Councillor Colin Davies (Committee Member) 

Councillor Chris Davies (Committee Member) 

Jackie Davies (Monitor) 

Councillor Paul Davies (Committee Member) 

Councillor Steven Easterbrook (Committee Member) 

Nicola Echanis (Officer) 

Julie Ellams (Officer) 

Councillor Melanie Jayne Evans (Committee Member) 

Councillor Neelo Farr (Committee Member) 

Councillor Paula Ford (Committee Member) 

Mark Galvin (Officer) 

Councillor Jane Gebbie (Committee Member) 

Councillor Rhys Goode (Committee Member) 

Councillor Richard Granville (Committee Member) 

Stephen Griffiths (Officer) 

Councillor Heather Griffiths (Committee Member) 

Councillor Simon Griffiths (Committee Member) 

Laura Griffiths (Notify) 

Councillor David Harrison (Committee Member) 

Lindsay Harvey (Officer) 

Councillor Martin Hughes (Committee Member) 

Councillor Della Hughes (Committee Member) 

Jayne Issac (Public) 

Councillor Malcolm James (Committee Member) 

Councillor Philip Jenkins (Committee Member) 



Councillor Mark John (Committee Member) 

Councillor Martyn Jones (Committee Member) 

Councillor Mike Kearn (Committee Member) 

Rachel Keepins (Officer) 

Councillor William Kendall (Chairperson) 

Laura Kinsey (Officer) 

Meryl Lawrence (Officer) 

Mark Lewis (Officer) 

Councillor Maxine Lewis (Committee Member) 

Councillor Johanna Llewellyn-Hopkins (Committee Member) 

Carys Lord (Officer) 

Claire Marchant (Officer) 

Jessica Mclellan (Officer) 

Martin Morgans (Officer) 

Janine Nightingale (Officer) 

Councillor Ross Penhale-Thomas (Committee Member) 

Michael Pitman (Officer) 

Councillor Jonathan Edward Pratt (Committee Member) 

Alex Rawlin (Officer) 

Oscar Roberts (Committee Clerk) 

Ruth Ronan (Officer) 

Scrutiny (Monitor) 

Zak Shell (Officer) 

Mark Shephard (Officer) 

Councillor Rob Smith (Committee Member) 

Councillor John Spanswick (Committee Member) 

Councillor Ian Spiller (Committee Member) 

Councillor Tim Thomas (Committee Member) 

Councillor Jefferson Tildesley MBE (Committee Member) 

Councillor Graham Walter (Committee Member) 

Councillor Alan Wathan (Committee Member) 

Kelly Watson (Officer) 

Councillor Alex Williams (Committee Member) 

Councillor Amanda Williams (Committee Member) 

Councillor Hywel Williams (Committee Member) 

Councillor Ian Williams (Committee Member) 

Councillor Martin Williams (Committee Member) 

Councillor Richard Williams (Committee Member) 

Councillor Elaine Winstanley (Committee Member) 

Councillor Timothy Wood (Committee Member) 
 

 

Item ID 16494 

Item Title Apologies for absence 

Summary  

 

 

Item ID 16495 

Item Title Declarations of Interest 



Summary  

 

Item ID 16502 

Item Title Presentation by the Chief Executive of Valleys to Coast (V2C) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 16497 

Item Title To receive announcements from: 

Summary  

 

Item ID 16498 

Item Title To receive announcements by the Leader 

Summary  

 

Item ID 16503 

Item Title Capital Programme Update Quarter 3 2023-24 

Summary  

 

Item ID 16504 

Item Title Information Report for Noting 

Summary  

 

Item ID 16499 

Item Title To receive the following Questions from: 

Summary  

 

Item ID 16501 

Item Title Urgent Items 

Summary  

 
 


